

No. 10-9646

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

EVAN MILLER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

John Porter
Clay Crenshaw
Henry Johnson
Stephanie Reiland
Jess R. Nix
Assistant Attorneys General

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record
Prim F. Escalona
Andrew L. Brasher
Deputy Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
jneiman@ago.state.al.us

February 14, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

INTRODUCTION.....1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Trends in the criminal-justice system3

 1. Trends in the parole system.....3

 2. Trends in juvenile justice4

 B. Facts and proceedings below5

 1. The murder6

 2. Juvenile proceedings7

 3. Trial and sentencing.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. Governments may impose life-without-parole sentences on 14-year-olds who commit the worst forms of murder.....13

 A. Objective indicia establish that these sentences are consistent with contemporary values.15

1. Legislation in most American jurisdictions endorses life-without-parole sentences for 14-year-old murder offenders.15
 - a. Legislation in 27 jurisdictions makes life without parole the statutory-minimum sentence for 14-year-old aggravated murderers when they are transferred from juvenile court.16
 - b. Legislation in 12 other States allows this punishment, and two of those legislatures have expressly endorsed it.....24
 - c. Legislation in remaining jurisdictions establishes no consensus against the practice.26
2. Actual sentencing practices are consistent with these legislative judgments.29
 - a. In relative terms, life-without-parole sentences are not rare for these offenders.31
 - b. Life-without-parole sentences for these offenders are more widely distributed than the sentences in *Graham*.33
 - c. The mandatory nature of the sentence underscores its societal approval.33

B.	The governments' judgment is consistent with Eighth Amendment values.	35
1.	These sentences comport with these murderers' culpability.	35
a.	Juvenile murderers are sufficiently culpable to warrant these sentences.	36
b.	Fourteen-year-olds who commit these murders are culpable enough to warrant these sentences.	39
i.	Societal values provide no basis for a categorical line between 14-year-olds and older juveniles.	40
ii.	Science provides no basis for a new categorical line between 14-year-olds and older juveniles.	43
2.	These sentences are consistent with valid penological goals.	48
a.	Imposing life-without-parole sentences on juvenile murderers serves legitimate retributive purposes.	48
i.	Life-without-parole sentences address the moral imbalance caused by these murders.	49
ii.	Life-without-parole sentences express society's condemnation of these murders.	50

iii.	Life-without-parole sentences ease mental anguish for some victims' families.	51
b.	Imposing life-without-parole sentences on juvenile murderers serves other legitimate purposes.	53
C.	International sentiment does not render these sentences unconstitutional.	55
II.	Governments may make life without parole the minimum sentence for these offenders.	58
A.	Objective indicia show that these minimum-sentencing schemes are consistent with contemporary values.	60
B.	The sentence's mandatory-minimum nature is consistent with Eighth Amendment principles.	60
	CONCLUSION.	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	26, 37
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	4
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	37, 49, 51
<i>E.J.M. v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1077 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004).....	8
<i>E.J.M. v. State</i> , No. CR-03-0915 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 27, 2004) (unpub. mem).....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	passim
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	30
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	passim
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	59
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 839 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002).....	50, 51
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	passim
<i>Meadoux v. State</i> , 325 S.W.3d 189 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	29

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	48
<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 797 N.W.2d 451 (Wis. 2011)	32
<i>State v. St. Pierre</i> , 584 A.2d 618 (Me. 1990)	25
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	13, 20
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	13, 63

**Statutes and Constitutional
Provisions**

18 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. §1102.....	18
18 U.S.C. §1111	17
18 U.S.C. §3591	17, 21
18 U.S.C. §5032.....	17
42 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. §6355	18
61 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. §6137	18
705 ILL. COMP. STAT. 405/5-805.....	17
730 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/5-8-1.....	16, 17, 22
ALA. CODE §12-15-203	5, 17
ALA. CODE §12-15-204	5
ALA. CODE §12-15-219	8
ALA. CODE §13A-5-40.....	8

ALA. CODE §13A-5-45.....	17
ALA. CODE §22-8-4	42
ALA. CODE §25-8-39	42
ALA. CODE §30-1-4	42
ALA. CODE §32-12-22	42
ALA. CODE §32-6-7.2	41
ALA. CODE §33-5-51	42
ALASKA STAT. §25.05.171.....	42
ALASKA STAT. §47.12.030.....	27
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §13-1423.....	19
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §13-501	17
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §13-751	17
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §41-1604.....	17
ARK. CODE ANN. §5-4-104.....	17, 23
ARK. CODE ANN. §9-11-102.....	42
ARK. CODE ANN. §9-11-103.....	42
ARK. CODE ANN. §9-27-318	17
BRAZIL CONST. Art. 5, ¶ XLVII.....	56
CAL. PENAL CODE §190.5	26, 27, 28
CAL. PENAL CODE §667.7	19
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE §602.....	27
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §17-22.5-104	27, 28
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §19-2-517	27
CONN. GEN. STAT. §46b-127.....	17

CONN. GEN. STAT. §53a-35a.....	17
CONN. GEN. STAT. §53a-46a.....	21
D.C. CODE ANN. §16-2307.....	27
D.C. CODE ANN. §22-2104.....	28
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 10, §1010.....	17
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, §4209.....	17
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, §773.....	19
FLA. STAT. §775.082.....	17
FLA. STAT. §985.56.....	17
GA. CODE ANN. §15-11-28.....	25
GA. CODE ANN. §16-6-1.....	19
GA. CODE ANN. §17-10-31.....	25
HAW. REV. STAT. §571-22.....	17
HAW. REV. STAT. §706-656.....	17
HAW. REV. STAT. §706-667.....	23
IDAHO CODE ANN. §18-4004.....	17
IDAHO CODE ANN. §20-509.....	17
IND. CODE ANN. §31-30-3-4.....	27
IND. CODE ANN. §35-50-2-3.....	27, 28
IOWA CODE §232.45.....	17
IOWA CODE §902.1.....	17, 21, 28
KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-6621.....	28
KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-6623.....	28
KAN. STAT. ANN. §38-2347.....	27

KAN. STAT. ANN. §8-2,101.....	42
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §635.020.....	27
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §640.040.....	27
LA. CHILD. CODE ANN. art. 857.....	27, 28
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 119 §72B.....	22
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 119, §72B.....	17
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 119, §74.....	17
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 265, §2	17, 22
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW §2-202	26
MD. CODE ANN., CTS. & JUD. PROC. §3-8A-03	25
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 15, §3101	25
MICH. COMP. LAWS §712A.2.....	17
MICH. COMP. LAWS §750.316	17
MICH. COMP. LAWS §791.234	17
MINN. STAT. ANN. §260B.125.....	17
MINN. STAT. ANN. §609.106	17
MINN. STAT. ANN. §609.185	17
MINN. STAT. ANN. §609.3455.....	19
MISS. CODE ANN. §43-21-157.....	18
MISS. CODE ANN. §47-7-3.....	18
MISS. CODE ANN. §99-19-101.....	18
MISS. CODE ANN. §99-19-15.....	23
MO. REV. STAT. §211.071	18

MO. REV. STAT. §565.020	18, 21
MONT. CODE ANN. §41-5-206	27
MONT. CODE ANN. §46-18-222	27
N.C. GEN. STAT. §14-17.....	18, 21
N.C. GEN. STAT. §7B-2200	18
N.D. CENT. CODE §12.1-32-01	25
N.D. CENT. CODE §12.1-32-09	25
N.D. CENT. CODE §27-20-34.....	25
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §169-B	18
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §630:1-a.....	18
N.J. STAT. ANN. §2A:4A-26	18
N.J. STAT. ANN. §2C:11-3.....	18, 22
N.J. STAT. ANN. §39:3-13.4	42
N.M. STAT. ANN. §31-18-14	27
N.M. STAT. ANN. §32A-2-20.....	27
N.M. STAT. ANN. §32A-2-3.....	27
N.M. STAT. ANN. §32A-6A-15	42
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW §15	42
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW §15-a.....	42
N.Y. PENAL LAW §30.00	27, 29
N.Y. PENAL LAW §60.06	29
N.Y. PENAL LAW §70.05	27
NEB. REV. STAT. §29-2522.....	18
NEB. REV. STAT. §43-247.....	18

NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §176.025.....	26, 28
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §200.030.....	26, 28
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §62B.330	25
OHIO REV. CODE §2152.10	18
OHIO REV. CODE §2152.12	18
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §2929.03	18, 22
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 10A, §2-5-205	25
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, §13.1	25
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, §701.9	25
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. §161.620.....	28
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. §163.105.....	28
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. §419C.352	27
R.I. GEN. LAWS §11-23-2	25
R.I. GEN. LAWS §14-1-7	25
S.C. CODE ANN. §16-3-20	25
S.C. CODE ANN. §63-19-1210	25
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §22-6-1.....	18
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §24-15-4.....	18
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §26-11-4.....	18
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §26-8C-2	18
TENN. CODE ANN. §39-13-202	25
TENN. CODE ANN. §37-1-134.....	25
TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. §51.02.....	29
TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. §51.04.....	29

TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. §54.02.....27, 29
 TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. §12.3127, 29
 UTAH CODE ANN. §76-3-206.....25
 UTAH CODE ANN. §78A-6-60225
 VA. CODE ANN. §16.1-269.....18
 VA. CODE ANN. §18.2-10.....18, 21, 28
 VA. CODE ANN. §53.1-165.....18
 VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, §231118
 VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 33, §520118
 W. VA. CODE ANN. §62-3-1525
 W. VA. CODE ANN. §49-5-1025
 WASH. REV. CODE §10.95.02018
 WASH. REV. CODE §10.95.03018
 WASH. REV. CODE §13.40.11018
 WIS. STAT. ANN. §938.183.....25
 WIS. STAT. ANN. §939.50.....25
 WYO. STAT. ANN. §14-6-20318
 WYO. STAT. ANN. §31-7-11742
 WYO. STAT. ANN. §6-10-30118
 WYO. STAT. ANN. §6-2-10118, 21

Other Authorities

AMNESTY INT’L & HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH,
 THE REST OF THEIR LIVES: LIFE WITHOUT

PAROLE FOR CHILD OFFENDERS IN THE UNITED STATES (2005)	30
Brief of Nebraska, <i>State v. Conover</i> , No. S-04-0576, 2005 WL 5572866 (Neb. 2005)	18
Cauffman, Elizabeth et al., <i>Age Differences in Affective Decision Making as Indexed by Performance on the Iowa Gambling Task</i> , 46 DEV. PSYCH. 193 (2010)	45
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Year that States Adopted Life-Without-Parole (LWOP) Sentencing</i> , available at http://www. deathpenaltyinfo.org/life-without-parole (visited Feb. 12, 2012)	24
Epstein, Robert, <i>The Myth of the Teen Brain</i> , SCIENTIFIC AM. MIND, April/May 2007	47
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE, CRUEL AND UNUSUAL: SENTENCING 13- AND 14-YEAR- OLD CHILDREN TO DIE IN PRISON (Jan. 2008)	30, 33, 50
Fischer, Kurt W., et al., <i>Narrow Assessments Misrepresent Development and Misguide Policy: Comment on Steinberg, Cauffman, Woolard, Graham, and Banich (2009)</i> , 64 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 595 (2009)	43, 44, 45, 48
<i>Juvenile Justice Accountability Act of 2009: Hearing on H.R. 2289 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and</i>	

<i>Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 30 (2009).....	52
Lerner, Craig S., <i>Juvenile Criminal Responsibility: Can Malice Supply the Want of Years?</i> 86 TULANE L. REV. 309 (2011).....	54
Lovett, Ian, <i>Grieving Kin Endure Pain of Fighting for the Dead</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 20, 2011	52
Morse, Stephen J., <i>Brain Overclaim Syndrome and Criminal Responsibility: A Diagnostic Note</i> , 3 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 397 (2006).....	47
Note, <i>A Matter of Life and Death: The Effect of Life-Without-Parole Statutes on Capital Punishment</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 1838 (2006).....	4
Nurmi, Jari-Erik, <i>How Do Adolescents See Their Future? A Review of the Development of Future Orientation and Planning</i> , 11 DEV. REV. 1 (1991)	46
Petersilia, Joan, <i>Parole and Prisoner Reentry in the United States</i> , 26 CRIME & JUST. 479 (1999)	3
Puzzanchera, Charles, <i>Juvenile Arrests 2007</i> , JUVENILE JUSTICE BULLETIN (DOJ Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention), Apr. 2009	32, 46
Romer, Daniel, <i>Adolescent Risk Taking, Impulsivity, and Brain Development:</i>	

<i>Implications for Prevention</i> , 52 DEV. PSYCHOBIOLOGY 263 (2010)	45
SNYDER, HOWARD & MELISSA SICKMUND, JUVENILE OFFENDERS AND VICTIMS: 2006 NATIONAL REPORT (DOJ Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention 2006).....	4, 5, 40
Steinberg, Laurence & Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>Maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Psychosocial Factors in Adolescent Decision Making</i> , 20 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 249 (1996).....	46
Steinberg, Laurence, et al., <i>Are Adolescents Less Mature than Adults? Minors' Access to Abortion, the Juvenile Death Penalty, and the Alleged APA "Flip-Flop,"</i> 64 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 583 (2009).....	44
Steinberg, Laurence, et al., <i>Reconciling the Complexity of Human Development With the Reality of Legal Policy: Reply to Fischer, Stein, and Heikkinen (2009)</i> , 64 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 601 (2009).....	47
STIMSON, CHARLES D. & ANDREW M. GROSSMAN, ADULT TIME FOR ADULT CRIMES: LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR JUVENILE KILLERS AND VIOLENT TEENS (Heritage Found. Aug. 2009).....	30, 51
TORBET, PATRICIA, ET AL., STATE RESPONSES TO SERIOUS AND VIOLENT JUVENILE CRIME (DOJ Office of Juvenile	

Justice and Delinquency Prevention 1995).....	24
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) (No. 03-633)	40, 49
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Sullivan v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2059 (2010) (No. 08-7621)	38
Van Zyl Smit, Dirk, <i>Outlawing Irreducible Life Sentences: Europe on the Brink?</i> 23 FED. SENT. R. 39 (2010)	56, 57
WHITMAN, JAMES Q., <i>HARSH JUSTICE: CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT AND THE WIDENING DIVIDE BETWEEN AMERICA AND EUROPE</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2003).....	57
Wright, Julian, H. Jr., Note, <i>Life-Without- Parole: An Alternative to Death or Not Much of a Life At All?</i> , 43 VAND. L. REV. 529 (1990).....	3, 54
